

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY ,THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.AMARNATH GOUD

IA No. 2 OF 2019
IN
MACMA NO: 1557 OF 2019



Between:

Universal Somp General Insurance Company Limited, Represented by its Branch Manager, Unit No. 204, Jade Arcade, 1-7-284/293, M.G.Road, Near Paradise Hotel, Secunderabad, Rep by its legal Manager

...Petitioner/Appellant
(Appellant in MACMA No. 1557 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

Mangali Narayana, S/o.Ashaiah, Age.40 Years, Occ. Driver of auto bearing No. AP23Y 0604, R/o. Masanpalli Village, Kalher Mandal Medak Dist.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI K MADHUSUDHAN REDDY

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings in the decree and Judgement dated 15.10.2014 passed in M.V.O.P.No. 80 of 2012 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal (District Judge) at Nizamabad, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1557 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard.

There shall be interim stay of execution of decree and order of the Court below, subject to deposit of 50% of the decretal amount together with costs and interest, if any, within eight (08) weeks from today.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- T.KRISHNA KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal (District Judge) at Nizamabad
2. Mangali Narayana, S/o.Ashaiah, Occ. Driver of auto bearing No. AP23Y 0604, R/o. Masanpalli Village, Kalher Mandal Medak Dist.(By RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. K MADHUSUDHAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TAJ

DATED:25/06/2019

ORDER

IA No. 2 of 2019

In

MACMA.No.1557 of 2019

INTERIM STAY

