

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABADTUESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN**:PRESENT:****THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.AMARNATH GOUD****IA No. 3 OF 2019****IN****IA No. 2 OF 2019****IN****MACMA NO: 1557 OF 2019****IA No. 2 OF 2019****Between:**Universal Sompo General Insurance Company Limited, Represented by its
Branch Manager, Unit No. 204, Jade Arcade, 1-7-284/293, M.G.Road, Near
Paradise Hotel, Secunderabad, Rep by its legal Manager

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Appellant in MACMA No. 1557 OF 2019

on the file of High Court)

ANDMangali Narayana, S/o.Ashaiah, Age.40 Years, Occ. Driver of auto bearing
No.AP23Y 0604, R/o. Masanpalli Village, Kalher Mandal Medak Dist.

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings in the decree and Judgement dated 15.10.2014 passed in M.V.O.P.No.80 of 2012 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal (District Judge) at Nizamabad, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1557 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 3 OF 2019**Between:**Mangali Narayana, S/o.Ashaiah, Age.40 Years, Occ. Driver of auto bearing
No.AP23Y 0604, R/o. Masanpalli Village, Kalher Mandal Medak Dist.

...Petitioner/Respondent

(Respondent in MACMA No. 1557 OF 2019

on the file of High Court)

ANDUniversal Sompo General Insurance Company Limited, Represented by its
Branch Manager, Unit No. 204, Jade Arcade, 1-7-284/293, M.G.Road, Near
Paradise Hotel, Secunderabad, Rep by its legal Manager

...Respondent/Appellant

(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the stay granted on 25-06-2019 in IA No. 2 of 2019 in MACMA 1557 of 2019 pending disposal of MACMA No. 1557 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 25.06.2019 made in I.A.No.2 of 2019 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K Madhusudhan Reddy Advocate for the petitioner in I.A.No.2 of 2019 and respondent in I.A.No.3 of 2019 and of Sri Azar Sravan Kumar, Advocate for the Respondent in I.A.No.2 of 2019 and petitioner in I.A.No.3 of 2019, the Court made the following

ORDER

Yesterday, when the case is called, Mr.Madhusudhan Reddy Kasi, learned counsel for the respondent-appellant was absent. Even today, there is no representation on his behalf.

Heard Mr.Azar Sravan Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Having regard to the reasons mentioned in the affidavit filed in support of the application, petitioner is permitted to withdraw the amount deposited by the appellant before the Tribunal together with interest accrued thereon without furnishing any security.

With above modification, interim stay granted earlier is made absolute.

I.A. is accordingly ordered.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- CH. VENKATESWARLU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal (District Judge) at Nizamabad
2. One CC to Sri K Madhusudhan Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri K Azar Sravan Kumar Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TAJ

DATED:20/08/2019

ORDER

**IA No. 3 OF 2019
IN
IA No. 2 OF 2019
IN
MACMA NO: 1557 OF 2019**

DIRECTION

